





# **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING**

RFI/2021/187

This **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)** made and entered into on the date 28/01/2022 and SIGNED by the following parties:

# A. RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF INDIA, INDIA CHAPTER

(www.researchfoundationofindia.com)

Research Foundation of India is Registered organization by the recommendation of all Members of Higher Education & Research Foundation. RFI is strictly working for the research upliftment and higher Education quality and Indian research promotions in the form of Events like International / National Conferences, Seminars, Workshops, Symposium, Orientation Programme, Short term Courses, Refresher Courses and other Activities.

#### **OUR MISSION**

The "Research Foundation of India" for Higher Education, a research group, strives to advance knowledge about education, higher education to encourage scholarly inquiry related to education, and to promote the use of research to improve education and serve the public good.

#### **VISION**

RFI works for the integration of intellectual ideas across the globe to fulfill the thirst of innovation of humanity.

# B. Swa.Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan (www.gbyssm.com)

Founded in 1998, Swa.Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan (GBYSSM) envisions changing young lives through advanced teaching where students benefit from a supportive environment and state of the art facilities. It is a natural extension of the prestigious Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan which was established in 2002. GBYSSM offers an internationally acclaimed Post Graduate & undergraduate Teacher Training Courses of Master in Education (M.Ed), Bachelor in Education (B.Ed) and Ph.D. in Education affiliated to the Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya Indore. The course offered is duly approved by the National Council for Teacher Education in India. Successfully complying with the norms of the course as set by the NCTE in India, the degree awarded by the DAVV, Indore fulfills the Quality Assurance Norms of the NAAC - thus offering the best of both the worlds.

#### **PREAMBLE**

Both Research Foundation of India and Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan are interested in entering into an MOU with a view of sharing a common interest to explore, extend and strengthen the functional relationship including Academics, Research Guidance, Extension, International / National Conferences, Seminars, Workshops, Symposium, Orientation Programme, Short term Courses, Refresher Courses and Training aimed at Educational Excellence as per their given respective mandate, aims and objectives.

#### **PURPOSE and MODALITIES**

In order to achieve the goal of inclusive education, it is necessary for **Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya**, **Borawan** and Research Foundation of India to act in convergent manner within the purview of their respective statutory provisions by sharing the academic resources and expertise available with both the parties, herewith **Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya**, **Borawan** and Research Foundation of India sign this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) to cooperate and jointly work in the following general agreements:

1. Maximum and Sustainable use and utilization of available academic resources with both the parties, to conduct joint programmes of teaching, research, extension and training in such a synchronized manner that each of the party entering into agreement gets maximum advantage from their mandated objectives as well as for synergizing

existing academic courses, research, extension and training programmes and schemes.

# RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

- 2. The faculty, officers, research staff of **Swa**. **Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya**, **Borawan** and its Centers and Research Foundation of India of either party if needed, may take part in teaching, research, research guidance, extension and training activities in an academic session, as worked out and as per specialization and for the benefit of students, topics of research, areas of extension and training by mutual consultation.
- 3. Faculty, officers, Research staff of either/or both parties, may apply for joint collaborative research projects. Data generated and /or publications through such collaborative research could be published in joint authorship / joint copyright.
- 4. Undertaking Research Studies, Collaborative research programme, Study Exchange programme as per respective mandate and objectives of both parties would be taken up by the faculty, officers, and Research staff.
- 5. Both the parties would cooperate and encourage sharing of experience, scientific knowledge, and technology advances, and its dissemination or expansion in communities/societies.

### **DURATION, TERMINATION AND RENEWAL**

- 6. This MOU will be initially effective for the period of 5 years from the date entering into it with Mutual Understanding.
- 7. Notwithstanding anything contained in the MoU, the confidentiality and sociality of any research data or otherwise shall not supersede the Acts, Rules and by Laws of respective Institutions entering upon the MoU.
- 8. This memorandum of understanding may be amended or terminated at any time by either party provided that notice of termination or amendment is given by the notifying party to the other party before thirty (30) days of the date on which the termination or the amendments is intended to become effective.
- 9. However, the commitments, made before the date of termination of the MoU, will continue to be operative till the academic session is over.
- 10. All Right Reserve to both Parties.

# **Research Foundation of India**

www.researchfoundationofindia.com info@ researchfoundationofindia.com

Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan

www.gbyssm.com principal.gbyssm@gmail.com

Approved by:

Name:

Designation:

Chairman

Research Foundation of India

Dr. Sourabh Jain
Chairman
Research Foundation of India,
<a href="https://www.researchfoundationofindia.com">www.researchfoundationofindia.com</a>
info@researchfoundationofindia.com

Dr. Surendra Kumar Tiwari Principal

Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan (M.P.)

Signature

Dr.Surendra Kumar Tiwari Principal Swa. Gulab Bai Yadav Smriti Shiksha Mahavidyalaya, Borawan www.gbyssm.com principal.gbyssm@gmail.com

Date: 28-01-2022

Place: Regional Chapter - Indore